

City of San Antonio

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 16-3323

Type: Staff Briefing - Without

Ordinance

In control: Early Childhood Education Municipal Development

Corporation Board of Directors

On agenda: 6/7/2016

Title: Authorizing an architectural services agreement in the amount of \$125,960 to Debra J. Dockery

Architect, P.C. for architectural, engineering, permitting, and design services for the additional playground and parking lot area at the West Education Center [Kathy Bruck, Pre-K 4 SA CEO]

Sponsors:

Indexes: Pre-K 4 SA

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Debra Dockery Proposal

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

DEPARTMENT: Pre-K 4 SA

DEPARTMENT HEAD: Kathy Bruck, CEO

COUNCIL DISTRICTS IMPACTED: City Wide

SUBJECT:

Architectural Services Agreement

SUMMARY:

This item authorizes an architectural services agreement in the amount of \$125,960 to Debra J. Dockery Architect, P.C. for architectural, engineering, permitting, and design services for the additional playground and parking lot area at the West Education Center.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

On April 5, 2016 the Pre-K 4 SA Board of Directors approved a five-year no cost lease agreement between Pre-K 4 SA and the City of San Antonio. The lease terms began upon City Council approval on April 7, 2016 and will end June 30, 2021 for a 4.476 acre parcel of land located at 1243 Enrique M. Barrera Parkway to be utilized for additional playground area and staff parking for the Pre-K 4 SA West Education Center. Following

File #: 16-3323, Version: 1

the approved lease agreement, staff began meeting with the City's Transportation Capital Improvement (TCI) Department to start the playground and parking lot development phase.

ISSUE:

This item authorizes an architectural services agreement in the amount of \$125,960 to Debra J. Dockery Architect, P.C. for architectural, engineering, permitting, and design services for the additional playground and parking lot area at the West Education Center.

The design will include an additional 3,000 to 5,000 square feet of playground area to be developed on the current West Education Center property. The design also includes 50 additional staff parking spaces to be located on the adjacent 4.476 acre parcel leased property as well as coordination with permitting during the construction phase.

The following table displays the \$125,960 playground and parking lot development phase budget:

Table 1: Debra Dockery Fee Breakdown

Fees	Amount
Consulting/Design	\$31,901.00
Civil Engineering	\$79,375.00
Landscaping	\$10,700.00
Mechanical, Electrical, and Plumbing Engineering	\$3,984.00
Debra Dockery Total:	\$125,960.00

The design is anticipated to be completed by the end of August 2016 pending Board approval of this item. The project will then be bid out to area contractors based upon the developed design for a 30-day period. Pre-K 4 SA anticipates presenting the Board with a construction contract for the construction of additional playground and parking lot area at the West Education Center in October 2016.

ALTERNATIVES:

The Board can choose to not approve the contract; however, this would substantially delay the project.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Funds are budgeted and available in the Pre-K 4 SA Education Center Expansion Project as approved by the Corporation's Board of Directors.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends the Board approve the architectural services agreement in the amount of \$125,960 to Debra J. Dockery Architect, P.C. for architectural, engineering, permitting, and design services for the additional playground and parking lot area at the West Education Center.